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the safety ot the mail line was not assured; (ii) suitable persons were not available to work as Extra Departmen tal Agents; and (ill) the cost exceeded the permissible limit of loss of Rs. 750 per annum?

The Deputy Minlater of Commaiil-caticms (Shri Rai Bahadur): (a) 133.
There are written protests only from the Managers of the 39 Tea Estates in West Bengal. There art no written protests in regard to th« reft

(b) Andhra.
Assam
West Bengal

1
93
39

These are situated in Tea-Gardens and Managers of these Estates do not want a Post Office.

(c) (i)

(11)
(Ui)

1
13
23
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The MiiiMer ot Asrtcaltnte (Dr.
P. S. Deshmnkh):  (a) to (d).  No assistance has actually been given by these countries but proposals are imder consideration and a detailed scheme is being drawn up by the l>elhi State Grovernment.
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The Deputy Minister of Railway!
and Transport (Shri Alageaan): (a) to (c). Surveys for over 4,000 miles of new Railway lines have been carried out dViring the post-war period. A list of new Railway lines opened to traffic after World War II and also those under construction at present is attached. [See Appendix I, annexure No. 182 ] Due to restrict ed resources, the programme for the construction of new lines had to be confined only to those falling under the following categories:—

(a) which were either of vital na tional importance or

(b) which were otherwise found finescapablie taking into consideration the needs of particular areas, or

(c) which were considered essential for the agricultural, industrial and mineral deevlopment of the country in connection with the implementation of the First Five Year Plan.

Employment Exchanges

44. Sardar Hukam Singh: Will the Minister of Labour be pleased to state:

(a) the number of persons regis tered with Employment Exchanges and those still seeking assistance through these Exchanges as on the 31st August, 1954 and 31st October,
1954, respectively; and
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(b) whether there is a decline in the fresh registrations or renewals of registration?

The Minister of Labour (Shri K.
K. Desai): (a) Figures for October,
1954 are not yet available. The num ber of registrants on the last date of the three months preceding October*
1954 were:—

Number of Registrants

On 31st July, 1954  5,88,837  ,

On 31st August, 1954  5.99,360

On 30th September. 1954  5,90,538

(b) During July the combined! num ber Of fresh registrations and re registrations increased by over 15.000 but in August it declined by over 30,000 and in September, by a further
5,000.

Merger of Dearness Allowance

45. Shri T. B. Vittal Rao: WiU the Minister of Rallwayif be pleased to refer to the reply given to starred question No. 1363 on the 27th Sep tember, 1954 and state: '

(a) whether a decision has since been taken to treat 50 per cent, of the dearness allowance of the em ployees of ex-Nizam’s State Railway who have opted to retain pre-absorp tion terms and conditions of service, as dearness pay; and

(b) if not, the reasons for the delay?

The Deputy Minister of Railwaya and Transport (Shri Alaŝesan): (a)
No.

(b) A decision in this matter has to be taken in consultation with the other Ministries concerned since Gov ernment as a whole is concerned. This consultation is in progress.

Hindi  Time Table

46. Shri Krlshnacharya Josfal: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state whether the All-India Time*
Table in Hindi has since been pub lished?

The Deputy Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Alagesan): Yes;
copies have been sent out to the Railways on the 15th November, 1954, to be put on sale to the public.

Railway AcxaDENTs

47. SUhri S. K. Raimi: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) the number of goods trains in volved in accidents during the period from the 1st April to the 30th Sep tember, 1954;

(b) the total loss due to these accidents;

(c) the main reasons for the acci dents; and

(d) the measures taken to stop the recurrence of such accidents?

The Deputy Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Alagesan): (a) to (d). The information is bein̂ col lected* and will be furnished later.

¥

IIaja-Ki-Mandi Railway Station

48. Shri R. N. Singh: Will tho Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether the shifting of the Raja-Ki-Mandi Railway Station on the Central Railway has started;

(b) if so, what portion of the work has been completed;

(c) how much money has been spent so far; and

(d) When the work will be com pleted?

The Depaty Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Alagesan): (a)
Yes, Sir.

(b) The work of providing plat forms, circulating area and approach road, tonga and ricksbaw stands, and

